



\$~10

**\*IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 704/2024, I.A. 7452/2025 , I.A. 47938/2024 , I.A.  
38213/2024

H.H. LOKANATH SWAMI .....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Rakesh Taneja, Adv  
M. 9810168120 (Through VC)  
versus

MS. SARASWATI SARA RICHARDSON JONES & ORS.  
.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Ajay Garg, Mr. Uday Garg, Advs. for  
D-1 and 2.  
Ms. Vibhuti Vasistha, Mr. Tanuj  
Sharma.. Advs. for D-3 (Through VC)

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**  
**% 03.04.2025**

*Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.*

**I.A. 7452/2025 (Application u/O VI Rule 16 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendants no.1 and 2)**

This is fresh application filed by defendant no.1 and 2. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 and 2 has stated that prefix 'H.H.' in the title of the case as well as in plaint filed by plaintiff is violative of Article 14 and 18 of the Constitution of India and plaintiff may be directed to amend the title and plaint.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has accepted notice and stated that he will check the plaint and make requisite changes wherever required within due course.

CS(OS) 704/2024

Page 1 of 2



**I.A. 47938/2024 (Application u/S. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff for condonation of delay of 7 days in filing Replication to the Written Statement of defendants no. 1 and 2)**

Reply has been filed by defendants no.1 and 2. Rejoinder filed by plaintiff. **Pleadings are complete.** Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has stated that he has made necessary corrections in the nomenclature of the Replication but Registry has stated that the Replication will be uploaded only after decision of the abovesaid application for condonation of delay. At request, copy of the Replication be supplied again to Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 and 2 by way of e-mail within two days.

**I.A. 38213/2024 (Application u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC filed by plaintiff)**

Reply has been filed by all the defendants. Rejoinder filed by plaintiff. **Pleadings are complete.**

Matter is already coming up before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 09.04.2025.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 3, 2025/SM**