



\$~O-35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 704/2024 & I.A. 47938/2024**

H.H. LOKANATH SWAMI

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Rakesh Taneja, Adv.**

versus

MS. SARASWATI SARA RICHARDSON JONES & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Ajay Garg, Mr. Uday Garg, Ms. Anusha Garg and Ms. Vanita Kukreja, Advs. for D-1 and 2.
Mr. Varun Pathak, Mr. Akhil Shandilya and Mr. Tanuj Sharma, Advs. for D-3.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

11.08.2025

I.A. 38213/2024 (filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Order 39 Rule 1 & 2 r/w Section 151 CPC)

1. Pleadings are completed.
2. There is no impediment in hearing the instant application on merits.
3. List this application for hearing on 15.09.2025.

I.A. 15079/2025

The application has rendered infructuous. Let the same be treated to have been disposed of.

I.A. 7452/2025 (filed on behalf of defendant No.1&2 under Order 6 Rule 16 r/w Section 151 CPC)



Mr. Garg, learned counsel appearing for defendant Nos.1 and 2 is granted two weeks to file a rejoinder to the reply filed by the plaintiff.

PURUSHAINdra KUMAR KAURAV, J
AUGUST 11, 2025/P/MJ