



\$~O-32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 704/2024**

H.H. LOKANATH SWAMI

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Rakesh Taneja, Mr. Shivang and
Mr. Ashutosh, Advs.**

versus

MS. SARASWATI SARA RICHARDSON JONES

& ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Vivek Sood, Sr. Adv with Mr.
Ajay Garg, Mr. Uday Garg, Ms.
Anusha Garg, Ms. Pankhuri Jain, Ms.
Medhavi Judevi and Mr. Amitanshu
Satyarthi, Advs for D-1.
Mr. Ajay Garg, Mr. Uday Garg, Ms.
Anusha Garg, Ms. Vanshika Gupta,
Ms. Bhavya Gabi and Mr. Soumil
Singh Rawat, Advs for D-2.
Ms. Ameer Rana, Mr. Akhil Sandilya
and Mr. Tanuj Sharma, Advs for D-3.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% 15.09.2025

I.A. 38213/2024 (BY PLAINTIFF FOR INJUNCTION)

1. Having briefly heard learned counsel for the parties, the Court finds that the defendants, by way of their written statements, have justified the comments made in the public domain.
2. Mr. Rakesh Taneja, who appears for the plaintiff, however, contends that the entire enquiry report and other material will have to be looked into



in their right perspective. According to him, the imputations made against the plaintiff are wholly baseless and unjustified.

3. At this stage, looking at the nature of the material already available in the public domain, the Court finds that after 10.08.2024, no further publications have been made by the defendants on social media, reiterating the same allegation.

4. Under these circumstances, instead of passing any interim order, at this stage, or dealing with the instant application on merit, the Court disposes of this application granting liberty to the plaintiff to approach the Court in event any further precipitative steps are taken by the defendants *qua* the social media posts, which have already been posted, and are subject matter of the instant civil suit.

5. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 704/2024 and I.A. 47938/2024, I.A. 7452/2025

6. List this matter on 15.10.2025 for taking up further necessary steps in accordance with the extant rules.

7. Thereafter, list before the Court on the date to be assigned by the Joint Registrar.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

SEPTEMBER 15, 2025

aks/sp