



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 704/2024, I.A. 47938/2024, I.A. 7452/2025**

H.H. LOKANATH SWAMIPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Rakesh Taneja, Adv.

versus

MS. SARASWATI SARA RICHARDSON JONES & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Akhil Shandilya, Mr. Tanuj Sharma,
Adv. for D-3 (Through VC)
Mr. Ajay Garg, Mr. Uday Garg, Ms. Anusha
Garg, Adv. for D-1 and 2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **15.10.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 47938/2024 (u/S. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff seeking condonation of delay in filing its Replication to the Written Statement of defendant no.1 and 2)

Admittedly, the defendant had sent the documents accompanying the Written Statement by way of e-mail to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff on 23.10.2024, whereas it is submitted on behalf of the plaintiff that he has filed the Replication on dated 23.11.2024. Ld. Counsel for defendant during the course of arguments had argued that they were under the impression that certain documents were not readable/ legible and under that impression, they again sent the documents only to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

It is settled proposition of law that the Written Statement without documents supplied cannot be considered having been supplied in true sense to the other side. In these circumstances, the Replication filed on behalf of



the plaintiff is taken on record subject to cost of Rs. 5000/- to be paid to the defendant. **The application stands disposed off accordingly.**

I.A. 7452/2025 (u/O VI Rule 16 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendants no.1 and 2)

Matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 19.11.2025.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

OCTOBER 15, 2025/sm